SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Wednesday, the 27th Day of July, 1898.

UNCLAIMED MONEYS BILL.

Hon. W. C. Walker, in Committee, to move the following amendments:— To add to the interpretation clause: "Treasurer" shall mean the Colonial Treasurer.

Clause 2, subsection (c): In the second line, to strike out the word "Government."

Clause 3: In the fifth line, to strike out the words "exceeding five pounds." Clause 4: Add to the end of the clause "and within seven days after such publication the company shall, by letter addressed to him at his last known place of business or abode, post to every person whose name appears in such register as the owner of unclaimed money a notice specifying the amount of such money and the fact that it is entered in such register as unclaimed money."

Clause 5: Add to the end of the clause "and every company failing or neglecting to duly post such notice shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding

one pound."

Clause 6, subsection (1): In the fourth line, to strike out the word "Government"; and after the words Post Office, in the same line, to insert the words "account at any Money Order Post Office within the colony." In the same line to strike out the words "Savings-Bank," and after the word "or" to insert the words "to any office within the colony of"; and in the fifth line, after the word "Bank," to strike out the words "of New Zealand," and insert the words "at which for the time being the Public Account of the Colony is kept."

Clause 6, subsection (2): In the second line, before the word "Treasurer,"

to insert the words "credit of the."